liability, and the issued Shares of which are listed on GEM. The Group is principally engaged in the provision
of enterprise thin client solutions and cable networking thin client solutions.

Based on the annual reports of the Company, the net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company for the
year ended 30 June 2005 and 30 June 2006 was approximately HK$7.17 million and HK$2.48 million,
representing a loss per Share of approximately HK$0.0154 and HK$0.0053 respectively. The unaudited
consolidated net asset value of the Group as at 31 December 2006 was approximately HK$4.78 million. Based
on unaudited consolidated financial statement of the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2006, the
net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company for the same period was approximately HK$0.11 million,
representing a loss per Share of approximately HK$0.0002.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
after the Completion but before the Offer:

As at the date of After the Completion
this announcement and before the Offer

Number of Shares % (approx.) Number of Shares % (approx.)

Vendors Note 1 144,000,000 30.97 1,000,000 0.22
Bestmind Note 1 42,832,000 9.21 42,832,000 9.21
Mr. Tony Hoo 4,000,000 0.86 4,000,000 0.86

Sub-total for Mr. Tony Hoo and
parties acting in concert with him 190,832,000 41.04 47,832,000 10.29

Smart Trader (Hong Kong) Limited 25,000,000 5.38 25,000,000 5.38

The Offeror and its concert parties — — 143,000,000 30.75

Public 249,168,000 53.58 249,168,000 53.58

Total 465,000,000 100% 465,000,000 100%

Note 1: The Vendors and Bestmind are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tony Hoo.

– 7 –

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR AND ITS INTENTION REGARDING THE COMPANY

The Offeror was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 1 February 2007, has not commenced on any
business and will be an investment holding company. The entire issued share capital of the Offeror is beneficially
owned by Mr. Lam.

Mr. Lam is the sole director of the Offeror. Mr. Lam has around 20 years of experience in the Hong Kong
financial market, ranging from the field of securities, foreign exchange to corporate banking. He has been